

## **Early Learning and Childcare Facility Inspection Report**

Type of Inspection: Monitoring Inspection

Pursuant to section 21 of the *Early Childhood Services Act*, operators of licensed early learning and childcare facilities must post their most recent inspection report in a clearly visible and prominent place in the facility.

Name of operator L	icence N	lumber	Inspection	Inspection Date	
679028 N.B. INC.	015094		August 2	5, 2025	
Facility Name			Telephor	ne Number	
Youth Discovery Center		(506) 387-4989			
Address			1		
Unit A 150 Trites Road Riverview NB E1B 3L9					
Name of Early Learning and Childcare Licensing Staff		Position Title			
Stephanie Hickey	Quality Ass		Assurance Mon	surance Monitor	
Order for Compliance	F	Regulation	Date to be corrected	Date corrected	
39(2) A licensed facility shall have a separate locked storage spa is inaccessible to the children for each of the following: (a) toxic pr chemical products and cleaning supplies;		39(2)(a)	Aug 22, 2025	Aug 22, 2025	
Comments: During the monitoring inspection, the Quality Ass cream stored in an unlocked cabinet. This was p				-	

## **General Comments**

The Quality Assurance Monitor visited the center to conduct a monitoring inspection. Throughout the visit, child-to-staff ratios were maintained.

immediately secured the items by locking the cabinet. Deficiency is now compliant.

Required postings were observed in a visible and prominent location.

During the visit, a conversation took place regarding the number of children present. When asked, the educator stated that seven children were in attendance. However, the Quality Assurance Monitor counted only six. Upon clarification, the educator explained that a parent had called to confirm their child would be arriving shortly and had included that child in the count. The Quality Assurance Monitor reminded the educator of the importance of accurately accounting only for children who are physically present in the center.

Lighting in the cubby area was also discussed. It was noted that only two of the four sets of lights were functioning. The Quality Assurance Monitor highlighted the need to replace the non-working lights to ensure child safety, especially since the area leads to an emergency exit. The educator agreed and confirmed that the issue would be addressed.

Allergy information, including children's names, was observed on the parent board. When asked if parental consent had been obtained for publicly displaying this personal information, the educator confirmed that no consent had been secured. The educator committed to obtaining the necessary consents and removed the posting until they are received.

Planning and documentation of daily activities were reviewed. While some materials were available, they lacked dates, making it unclear when the activities occurred. The Quality Assurance Monitor emphasized the

planning and documentation from the past year during the rer	newal inspec	tion.	_
original signed by Stephanie Hickey		August 25, 2025	
Signature of Early Learning and Childcare Licensing Staff	Date	-	
original signed by Kelley Collins		August 25, 2025	

Date

importance of including dates to meet regulatory requirements. The educator explained that documentation is shared via the center's Facebook page and printed by the administrator. They confirmed that dates would be added moving forward. The Quality Assurance Monitor informed the educator that the inspector will review

**General Comments** 

Signature of Operator/Designate